# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7701792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANKERS TRUST COMPANY	12/13/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROCKFORD CORPORATION
Street Address:	600 SOUTH ROCKFORD DRIVE
City:	TEMPE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85281

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8712066
Patent Number:	9008348
Patent Number:	9025809
Patent Number:	9438181
Patent Number:	D315832
Patent Number:	D368253
Patent Number:	5546273
Patent Number:	D401225
Patent Number:	D402666
Patent Number:	D402989
Patent Number:	6097249
Patent Number:	8212620
Patent Number:	7994857
Patent Number:	7778718
Patent Number:	RE40550
Patent Number:	7239206
Patent Number:	6768805

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (574)237-1125

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

507654655 REEL: 062141 FRAME: 0615

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 574-237-1156

Email: michelle.horvath@btlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: 201 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: SOUTH BEND, INDIANA 46601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	621990-81	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE LW HORVATH	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle LW Horvath/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page1.tif source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page2.tif source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page3.tif source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page4.tif source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page5.tif source=Bankers Trust Security Release#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of 12/13/22 ("Release") is made by BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, an Iowa state-chartered bank ("Lender"), under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 21, 2020, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, "IP Security Agreement") in favor of ROCKFORD CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the IP Security Agreement.

Pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to Lender a security interest ("Security Interest") in such Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the Collateral listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

Lender now wishes to release and terminate the Security Interest and all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral under the IP Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest in, to, and under the IP Security Agreement in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Security Interest.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative.

LENDER:

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY

By: Can Name: Kenin Coney Title: Senior Vice President

(Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement)

**REEL: 062141 FRAME: 0618** 

# SCHEDULE I -- COLLATERAL

# TRADEMARKS:

Mark	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
ECOPUNCH	4392479	08/27/2013
SURROUND CAM and Design	4433109	11/12/2013
HYDRO BLAST	4965577	05/24/2016
ROCKFORD FOSGATE	3893554	12/21/2010
ROCKFORD FOSGATE (stylized)	3893556	12/21/2010
ROCKFORD FOSGATE	5362860	12/26/2017
Rand Design	2630917	10/08/2002
RTTI	2638932	10/22/2002
ROCKFORD FOSGATE	1216478	11/16/1982
IE INSTALLEDGE.COM (Stylized)	2659570	12/10/2002
ROCKFORD FOSGATE	2840359	05/11/2004
Design Only	2844012	05/18/2004
TRAKNET and Design	30000628	09/27/2005
ROCKFORD FOSGATE 3SIXTY°	3160827	10/17/2006

DMS 23020393.1

ROCKFORD FOSGATE 3SIXTY° (Stylized)	3160946	10/17/2006
ROCKFORD FOSGATE (Stylized)	3180261	12/05/2006
PUNCH	2108111	10/28/1997
R ROCKFORD ACOUSTIC DESIGN and Design	3399795	03/18/2008
ROCKFORD ACOUSTIC DESIGN	3399794	03/18/2008
Rand Design	3484406	08/12/2008
PUNCH	1514462	11/29/1988
Rand Design	1524277	02/14/1989

DMS 23020393.1

# PATENTS:

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
8,712,066	04/29/2014
9,008,348	04/14/2015
9,025,809	04/15/2015
9,438,181	09/06/2016
D315,832	04/02/1991
D368,253	03/26/1996
5,546,273	08/13/1996
D401,225	11/17/1998
D402,666	01/05/1999
D402,989	12/22/1998
6,097,249	08/01/2000
8,212,620	07/03/2012
7,994,857	08/09/2011
7,778,718	08/17/2010
RE40,550	12/28/2008
7,239,206	06/13/2007
6,768,805	07/27/2004

DMS 23020393.1

# **COPYRIGHTS:**

Title	Type of Work	Registration No.	Registration Year
Fosgate Audionics	Visual Material	VA0001128091	2001
Fosgate Audionics & 6 Other Titles	Recorded Document	V3623D899	2012
Lightning Audio	Visual Material	VA0001128092	2002
Punch	Visual Material	VA0001128093	1988
Rockford Fosgate 2000	Visual Material	VA0001086403	2000
Rockford Fosgate 2001	Visual Material	VA0001086402	2001
Rockford Fosgate 2001 & 6 Other Titles	Recorded Document	V3509D614	2004
[Rockford Wolf in Smoke]	Visual Material	VA0001127132	2001
Rockford Wolf in Smoke & 1 Other Title	Recorded Document	V3573D572	2009
[Type RF Wolf Design]	Visual Material	VA0001127133	2002

DMS 23020393.1

**RECORDED: 12/19/2022**